
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 31 July 2024 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Brook 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Sub-Committee held on 9 and 30 May 2024 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Breakwater Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham, TQ5 9AF (Pages 17 - 42) 
 To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 

respect of Breakwater Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham, TQ5 9AF 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9 May 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Johns and Barbara Lewis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Chris Lewis)  

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Johns was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 28 March 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Within Temptation, Lower Union Lane, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on a new application for the Grant of a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence in respect of Within Temptation, Lower Union Lane, 
Torquay.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Written representation objecting to 
the application for a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence on the 
grounds of the locality of the 
premises and is unsuitable for the 
area. 

21 April 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Written representation objecting to 
the application for a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence on the 
grounds of the locality of the 
premises and is unsuitable for the 
area. 

22 April 2024 

Environmental 
Health  

Written representation received from 
the Regulatory Service Manager, 
setting out suggested conditions for 
consideration should the application 

15 April 2024 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 May 2024 
 

 

be granted. 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application 
and responded to Members questions and confirmed 
that the Applicant agreed with the conditions outlined in 
the written representation submitted by the Responsible 
Authority on 15 April 2024. 

Environmental 
Health 

The Regulatory Service Manager outlined their 
representation.   

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision 
  
That the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence for Within Temptation, 

Lower Union Lane, Torquay, be granted as applied for, subject to amendment of the 

standard conditions proposed by the Responsible Authority and agreed by the 

Applicant. 

  
Reason for Decision 
  
Having carefully considered the oral and written Representations, Members 

unanimously resolved to grant the licence subject to the standard conditions found at 

Appendix D of the Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments (the Policy), 

as amended by the Responsible Authority to reflect the activities carried out at the 

Premises and agreed by the Applicant at the hearing. 

 

In coming to that decision, Members gave careful consideration to the proximity of the 

Premises to other establishments, having regard to the primary considerations as set 

out in paragraph 2.2 of the Policy and the map of the surrounding area provided by 

the Licensing Officer, and found no cause for concern in respect of a Sex 

Entertainment Venue at this location. Furthermore, Members noted that the Premises 

had been operating for a period of 3 years, albeit with a different owner / Manager 

prior to March 2023, without any reported incidents of concern from the Police, or 

complaints received by Environmental Health.  

 

Whilst Members heard from one objector as regards to the proximity of the Premises 

to a language school and the impression that may be formed from those from outside 

of the area, Members also heard that no such issues had arisen in the time that the 

establishment had been operating and that the Premises was currently open to club 

members on Friday and Saturday nights, and for private hire during the week, when 

the language school was closed. 

 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 May 2024 
 

 

In consideration of the Applicant’s submissions, Members formed the view that the 

Premises was well managed and that the current owners had worked hard to improve 

the reputation of the establishment.  Members were impressed by the thorough 

policies and procedures in place, along with the strict rules that must be followed by 

patrons, and that Management were rigorous to enforce. 

 

Members were however mindful of the quantity limit of 2 on the number of Sex 

Entertainment Venues (Lap dancing and Striptease) in the area, as set out in the 

Policy. However, in departing from the quantity limit, Members determined that this 

Premises provided a different offering to like-minded persons, in that there were no 

employed dancers providing the relevant entertainment.  After careful deliberation, 

Members unanimously resolved that it was in the interest of public safety and choice, 

to issue the applied for licence and to depart from the Policy on this occasion.  

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

30 May 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Tolchard and Virdee 
 
 

 
4. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

5. Arena Torquay, 39-41 Torwood Street, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Arena Torquay, 39-41 Torwood Street, Torquay.  The Premises do fall within the 
Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation setting out 
proposed conditions should the 
application be approved. 

29 April 2024 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of the 
Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting the 
application on the grounds of 
the Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and ‘The 
Protection of Children from 
Harm’. 

25 April 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting the 
application on the grounds of 
the Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

Received 29 April 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 

Received 30 April 2024 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 30 May 2024 
 

 

and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

30 April 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Public N
[...]
ses Licence and responded to 
Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application for a Premises Licence. 

 
Decision:  
  
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Arena Torquay, 39-41 
Torwood Street, Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the following reduced 
hours:  
  

 Live music from 10:00 am to 00:00 (midnight);  

 Record music 10:00 am to 01:30 am with the last 30 minutes to be ambient 
music for the egress of patrons;  

 Late night refreshment 11:00 pm to 01:00 am  

 Supply of alcohol 10:00 am to 01:00 am  

 Opening times 10:00 am to 01:30 am  
  
and the conditions agreed by the Police, with the following amendments: -  
  
Section 18   
  
General  
  
Condition 5 shall be amended to read:  
  
Where a planned event runs past midnight, with anticipated attendance of 500 or 
more, responsible authorities will be advised in writing 28 days before the event.  
  
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  
  
Condition 3 shall be amended to read:  
  

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 30 May 2024 
 

 

The logs shall be kept at the premises for at least 12 months, following the date of 
entry and be made available for inspection and copying upon request of an authorised 
officer of a responsible authority.  
  
Condition 4 shall be amended to read:  
  
All drinks from 21:00 hours until close must be served in toughened, strengthened, 
polycarbonate or plastic glasses.  
  
Condition 5 shall be amended to read:  
  
From 21:00 hours until close, no alcohol shall be sold or supplied in glass bottles from 
which it is intended or likely that a person shall drink.  
  
Condition 6 shall be amended to read:  
  
Thursday, Friday and Saturday – As a standard, a minimum of 2 SIA door stewards to 
be on duty from 21.00 hours until close on Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights.  
Thereafter, the number of SIA licensed door supervisors employed shall be in 
accordan
[...]
keted events the premises shall not be open to the public;  
  
8. A noise limiter shall be installed at the premises and used for all regulated 

entertainment.  
  
9. The noise limiter level shall be set in consultation and agreed by the Licensing 

Authorities Public Protection Officer.   
  
10. Any change to the noise limiter level shall be given in writing by the Licensing 

Authorities Public Protection Officer;  
  
11. Premises Licence Holder shall publish details of a staff member at the venue to 

be the first point of contact to receive comments and complaints; and  
  
12. The Premises Licence Holder shall submit a compliant plan, which accords with 

the requirements set out in Regulation 23(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises licence and club premises certificate) Regulations 2005.  

  
Reasons for Decision:  
  
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence, noting the reduction in opening times and sale of alcohol 
and licensable activities proposed by the Applicant, and understanding and accepting 
his reasons for the lack of some detail contained within the application.   
  
The Applicants oral representation set out that the fabric of the building required 
extensive physical alterations, prior to him being able submit a compliant plan in 
respect of fixed structures, stage height and location, activity locations, location and 
type of any fire safety and any other safety equipment, kitchen etc. During his oral 
representation, the Applicant did however explain to Members, using the plan 
provided, where these matters were intended which assisted them in their decision 
making.  
  
In coming to their decision, Members had careful and considered regard to the level of 
modification required to the building, the lack of experience of the Applicant to operate 
a Premises such as that intended, notwithstanding his significant experience in 
licensed venues and outdoor events, and the historical complaints of noise outbreak 
from the building, as set out in the objections before them, and determined it 
appropriate to impose an additional condition which prohibited regulated 
entertainment at the premises until such time that the Premises Licence Holder had 
put in place sufficient measures which addressed the potential for noise outbreak from 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 30 May 2024 
 

 

the premises, in consultation with and agreed by the Licensing Authorities Public 
Protection Officer. This, in Members opinion, was appropriate and proportionate to 
uphold the Licensing Objectives, and seek to reassure those Interested Parties who 
had submitted an objection to the Application, based on their previous and feared 
experience of noise nuisance.  
  
Members were reassured by the Applicants oral representation, noting that he was 
sufficiently knowledgeable of the application and detailed conditions therein, and that 
he was confident in representing himself at the hearing, despite being accompanied 
by his representative. The Applicant demonstrated considerable knowledge of the 
Licensing Objectives and measures that could be taken to ensure they were upheld, 
thereby evidencing his extensive experience of licenced venues and events.   
  
Members gave serious consideration to refusing the application, noting the premises 
location within the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA), historical noise issues with the 
fabric of the building and the application lacking specific detail in part.  However, 
Members noted the Applicants engagement and consultation with the Police which 
resulted in extensive conditions proposed by them and agreed by the Applicant and 
the Police having no objection to what would have been a 3.30am licence, and the 
oral representation from the Public Protection Officer which, as a result of that put 
forward at the hearing, his only concern remained with customers in the outside area. 
  
  
Members were therefore satisfied to grant the Licence, welcoming the building being 
brought back in to use with the intended mixed age range and offer, having amended 
and imposed additional conditions to ensure that the premises would not add to public 
nuisance and or crime and disorder in the Licensing Authorities CIA, which included 
measures to mitigate potential noise from customers in the outside area, when 
dispersing and smoking/vaping, and determined that these should alleviate the 
remaining concerns of the Public Protection Officer and the interested parties, and 
uphold the Licensing Objectives.   
  
In concluding, Members noted that a Review of the Premises Licence can be sought 
by any Interested party or a Responsible Authority, should issues arise as a result 
of granting this licence.   
 

6. Adjournment  
 

7. Wall Park Touring & Centry Road Camping, Centry Road, Berry Head, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 
in respect of Wall Park Touring and Centry Road Camping, Centry Road, Berry Head, 
Brixham.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the 

13 May 2024 
16 May 2024 

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 30 May 2024 
 

 

ground of ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 
 
Further written information also 
provided. 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

13 May 2024 
 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

28 April 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

14 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

16 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

14 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

16 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

16 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 30 May 2024 
 

 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence. 

15 May 2024 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant presented his application and responded to 
Members questions. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Wall Park 
Touring and Centry Road Camping, Centry Road, Berry Head, Brixham be approved 
as applied for. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
unanimously granted the variation application for removal of the condition within the 
premises licence, allowing only for the sale of alcohol to be permitted to persons 
residing at the premises, having been satisfied by the evidence before them that in 
doing so, the Licensing Objectives would be upheld. 
 
Members heard from the Applicant that they had received daily requests from non-
residents for the sale of alcohol, with 16 providing support in writing and whilst they 
saw this as a positive way to increase the offering at the campsite, benefiting both 
locals and residents who had seasonal pitches and had made local friends, they 
would welcome the additional income that this would generate as well as being able to 
provide employment out of season.   
 
Whilst two representations had been received from Interested Parties objecting to the 
application, to which Members acknowledged their concerns regarding anti-social 
behaviour, they were reassured by the confirmation from the Licensing Officer that 
there had been no complaints submitted to the Council’s Licensing Department in this 
regard, in respect of this premises to date. Members were further reassured by the 
Applicant’s willingness to engage with residents in what was recognised as a small 
community, and that the Applicant had successfully built good relationships with some 
people in the immediate vicinity. 
 
In his oral submission, the Applicant appreciated the concerns raised by those living 
locally however, was clear that his business was very reliant upon receiving good on-
line reviews and it was therefore in their interests to avoid, and immediately clamp 
down on any anti-social behaviour. Furthermore, Members heard that the bar closes 
at 22.00 hours in line with the wider site rules of quiet from 22.00 hours and noted the 
Applicant’s submission that the premises is a caravan site, and not a pub, and 

Page 15



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 30 May 2024 
 

 

therefore had no concerns that the Licensing Objective the ‘Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ would not be upheld. 
 
Furthermore, Members noted the absence of representations from any of the 
Responsible Authorities and deduced from this, that they had no concerns with this 
variation application. In forming this opinion, Members noted the proactiveness of the 
Responsible Authorities in submitting representations, where concerns presented. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that a Review of the Premises Licence can be sought 
by a Responsible Authority, or any other person should issues arise as a result of the 
grant of this application. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 16



  

 
   

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises 

Licence in respect of Breakwater Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham, 
TQ5 9AF 

  
Wards Affected: St Peter’s with St Mary’s 
  
To: Licensing Sub- 

Committee 
On: 08 August 2024 

    
Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell 
 Telephone: 01803 207079 
  Email: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public 

Nuisance”. 
 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the 

issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have 
agreed that a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representations and 
issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These are:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(
[...]
he prevention of crime and disorder

1. A CCTV system capable of providing images of an evidential standard in all lighting conditions, particularly with regard
to facial recognition, shall operate throughout the times the premises are open to the public, with monitors behind all
bars and a recording system.  All recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 14 days and copies of recordings shall be
supplied to the police within 7 days of any request.

2. For on sales of alcohol, consumption must be restricted to persons sat at tables or sat at the bar.

The protection of children from harm

1. Regular ID checks shall be carried out and only current photocard driving licence and passports shall be accepted as
ID.

2. Challenge 25 accredited proof of age initiative shall be operated by all staff.

ANNEXE 3

CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

None

ANNEXE 4

PLANS

Copy attached to Licence.

Printed by LalPac on 18 Jul 2024 at 16:34 Page 5 of 7PL0261/67787Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 4



Page 38



Page 39

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 5



 

2 
 

I confirm I have read the representation guidance 
notes and agree that a copy of my representation will 
be given to the premises license holder. 

1 

Full name:  

 

Page 40



Page 41



 

2 
 

Confirmation 
I confirm I have read the representation guidance 
notes and agree that a copy of my representation will 
be given to the premises license holder. 

1 

Full name:  

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 30/05/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Breakwater Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham, TQ5 9AF
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Sheets and Views
	SITE PLAN PROPOSED


	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Licensing representation - Interested Party 1
	Licensing representation - Interested Party 2







Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

8 August 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Brook, Douglas-Dunbar and Barbara Lewis 
 
 

 

 
8. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 9 and 30 May 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

10. Breakwater Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham, TQ5 9AF  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 
in respect of Breakwater Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham, TQ5 9AF.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Written representation objecting 
to the Variation to a Premise 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

10 July 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Written representation objecting 
to the Variation to a Premise 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

17 July 2024 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant presented his application and responded to 
Members questions.   

 
Decision: 
 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

 

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Breakwater 
Bistro, Berry Head Road, Brixham be approved as applied for. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered the written and oral Representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to grant the variation application as applied for, having been 
satisfied that with the proposed additional conditions all of the Licensing Objectives 
would be promoted. 
 
Members were reassured by the Applicant’s professional and committed approach, as 
demonstrated in his oral representation and noted that the Manager, who was also 
present, was very experienced having worked at the premises for 18 years. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members had careful regard to the location of the 
premises and were helpfully provided with a photograph at the hearing, to show the 
intended increase in size of the first-floor balcony area, designed to improve the 
premises and the offering. Members heard that the intention was to increase covers 
by 30 seated patrons which would also serve to accommodate families who wished to 
eat outside, where currently they only have space for table seating for two persons 
per table.  
 
Members noted the concerns raised in the two written Representations received, 
around anticipated noise nuisance from the intended increase to the size of the first-
floor balcony, however no oral Representations were heard in this regard as the 
objectors chose not to attend the hearing.   
 
Upon questioning of the Applicant in this regard and noting the absence of complaints 
prior to the Variation Application being submitted, Members were satisfied and 
reassured that the Applicant would operate these premises in a responsible manner.  
It was noted that the premises had had 12 bands performing since Christmas 2023 
and that the intended music offering would continue no later than 19.00 hours, with 
the intention to be largely low-level amplified music in the afternoons with the 
Managers intention to engage with nearby residents, should any issues arise.  
 
Whilst Members noted the objectors concern raised around litter on the beach, there 
was no evidence before Members that this was attributable to the premises. The 
Applicant confirmed that they have four large bins next to the restaurant for patron use 
but that these are also used by members of the public visiting the beach and are 
emptied twice per week.  Additionally, staff members perform beach cleans regularly 
throughout the day.  
 
Members were reassured to learn that the premises had proactively engaged with the 
Police Licensing Team and Environmental Health prior to submitting their Variation 
Application and as such, Members noted the absence of any Representation received 
from any Responsible Authority and deduced from this, that those Authority’s had no 
concerns with the application. In forming this opinion, Members noted the 
proactiveness of the Responsible Authorities in submitting Representations, where 
concerns presented.   
 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 August 2024 
 

 

In concluding, Members considered it to be entirely in order to remove the outdated 
conditions, and that the additional conditions proposed were both appropriate and 
proportionate, and determined in all the circumstances, that the Licensing Objectives 
would not be undermined in granting this application. However, should issues arise as 
a result of granting this application, a Review of the Premises Licence is available to 
any Responsible Authority or any other person.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


